No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

NO:UPLOK-1/DE/426/2018/ARE-9 M.S.Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru - 560 001.
Date:27.4.2022

: : ENQUIRY REPORT : :

:: Present ::

( PUSHPAVATHI.V )
Additional Registrar of Enquiries -9
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru

Sub: Departmental Inquiry against (1)
Sri.K.Gurulingappa, Municipal
Commissioner, City Municipal Council,
Raichur (2) Sri. Mohammed Saiffuddin,
Assistant Executive Engineer, City
Municipal Council, Raichur - reg.

Ref: 1. G.O.No. UDD 27 DMK 2018 Bengaluru
dated: 30.8.2018.
2.Nomination Order No: UPLOK-
1/DE/426/2018 Bangalore
dated:10.9.2018 of Hon’ble
Upalokayukta-1

* % dk g kKK

This Departmental Inquiry is initiated against (1)
Sri.K.Gurulingappa, Municipal Commissioner, City Municipal
Council, Raichur (2) Sri. Mohammed Saiffuddin, Assistant
Executive Engineer, City Municipal Council, Raichur
(hereinafter referred to as the Delinquent Government Official
for short “DGO No.1 and 2 7).

2. In pursuance of the Government Order cited above at

reference No.l, Hon’ble Upalokayukta vide order dated

At

,\)r



No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

10.9.2018 cited above at reference No.2 has nominated
Additional Registrar of Enquiries-9 (in short ARE-9) to issue
Articles of charges and to conduct the inquiry against the
aforesaid DGOs.

3. This Authority (ARE-9) has issued the Articles of
charges, Statement of imputations of misconduct, list of
witnesses proposed to be examined in support of the charges
and list of documents proposed to be relied in support of the
charges.

4. The Article of charges issued by the ARE-9 against
the DGO are as under :

ANNEXURE-I
CHARGE

Estimate for the work of construction of RCC Drain from
Basaveswara Bridge (Haji Colony) to Ahmed Function Hall,
Arab Mohalla besides Railway Track at Ward No.32 in
Raichur City is prepared by CMC, Raichur and estimate was
sanctioned for Rs.34 lakhs and technical sanction for the
estimate is approved by Executive Engineer, DUDC and
administrative sanction is approved by Dy.Commissioner,
Raichur and the work is entrusted to Nirmithi Kendra,
Raichur.

An amount of Rs.17 lakhs is paid to Project Director,
Nirmithi Kendra on 8.2.2016 by you-DGO-1.

You-DGOs constructed the drain is open drain and
water was stagnated in that drain foul smell emanating found
odour it shows that there is danger of accident while crossing

the road and the children and old persons have to cross the



Nu. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

drain to reach the road from their houses which is dangerous
and no safety measures have been taken while constructing
open drain. The open drain is passing through by the side of
houses.

Charge No.l:- You-DGOs have prepared estimation for
open drain without considering the intensity of rain and the
force of water flow during rainy season. The open drains are
constructed by you-DGOs without considering the safety of
the people and the open drains constructed are unscientific.

Charge No.2: At some places, underground drain is
constructed in the middle of houses belonging to private
persons. But in the estimate there is no provision for
underground drain. Further if the owners demolish the
houses or reconstruct the houses, there is possibility of
closing the drain passing through their houses and thereby
causing stagnation of drain water and obstruction for flow of
drain water. Therefore, without verifying the availability of
land and inspecting the land, estimate and plan are prepared
and drain is constructed in private lands without acquiring
private land required for underground drain. Permission from
the Competent Authority to construct drain in private land is
not obtained.

Charge No.3 : In the job works bill dt: 6.4.2016:

(a) An amount of Rs.5,07,380-45 is shown as payable as
per bill.

(b) Amount of Rs.2,50,000/- is shown towards
materials.

(c) An amount of Rs.3,02,4150-75 is shown as other

expenses towards the work .

A:?" ROY “’N\/



No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/201 8/ARE-9

(d) The total of above three works out to
Rs.10,59,796.20, but the total amount of the above three
works is shown as Rs.11,95,886/-. Again an amount of
Rs.1,18,435/ - is added to that and it is not explained you-
DGOs how total amount works out to Rs.11,95,886/- and
why Rs. 1,18,435/- is added to that amount and which is that
amount.

Charge No.4 : In the Jjob work bill dt: 22.8.2016

(a) Rs.4,34,760/- is shown as amount payable as per
bill.

(b) Rs.2,19,000/- is shown towards material expenses.

(c) Rs.3,36,017/- is shown as expenses towards steel,

The total amount of said three items works out
Rs.9,89,777 /- But the total amount is shown is
Rs.11,21,098-01. Again another Rs.1,10,809.49 is added to
that. It is not explained by you-DGOs how total amount
works out Rs.11,21,098.01 and why Rs.1,10,809.49 is added
to that amount and which is that amount.

Thereby you -DGOs have failed to maintain absolute
integrity, devotion to duty and committed an act which is
unbecoming of a government servant and thus you are guilty
of misconduct u/r 3 (1) (i) to (ili) of Karnataka Civil Service
(conduct) Rules 1966,

ANNEXURE-II
STATEMENT OF IMPUTATION OF MISCONDUCT:

Brief facts of the case are :- On the basis of complaint
filed by Sri.Maheboob s /o Moula Hussain, No.5, Mothy
Masjid Complex, Raichur (hereinafter referred to as

‘complainant’ for short) against Ashok Kalal, Project Director,

e

s

&



No. UPLOK-1/DL/462/2018/ARE-9

Nirmithi Kendra, Raichur alleging that Ashok Kalal has
committed misconduct, an investigation was taken up after

invoking Section 9 of Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984.

ACCORDING TO THE COMPLAINANT:

(i) Underground drains constructed by Nirmithi Kendra,
Raichur in Ward No.32, Raichur are of substandard and
unscientitic.

(ii) An amount of Rs.17 lakhs has been released by CMC,
Raichur and Rs.17 lakhs out of Natural Disaster funds for the

development of Raichur City. Respondent has an eye on the

funds released.

(iii) The work executed from Railway Bridge up to Haji

colony via Arab Mohalla in Ward No.32 is of substandard.

(iv) Project Officer, Nirmithi Kendra, Raichur has

misappropriated the funds by colluding with contractor.

(v) In respect of the works entrusted to Nirmithikendra
earlier, investigation was conducted by higher officers and

concerned engineers involved were removed from service.

(vi) The underground drainage is of substandard and
unscientific and rain water from the drain flow over the public

properties causing damage to the public properties.

Sri Ashok Kalal has submitted comments stating that he

has not passed any bills in respect of work complained.

Complaint was referred to TAC, Lokayukta for

investigation and report. Investigation has been conducted by



No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/201 8/ARE-9

AEE-1, TAC, Lokayukta (I.0. for short) on the instructions of
C.E. TAC, Lokayukta,

Since the report of 1.0, prima facie show the stagnation
of water in RCC drain and that RCC drain construction is
dangerous and no safety measures have been taken up while
constructing open drain and Pradeep Kumar, Project Director,
Nirmithi Kendra, Raichur, K.Gurulingappa, the then
Commissioner, CMC, Raichur and Mohammed Shafiuddin,
AEE, CMC, Raichur are responsible for construction of
unscientific drains, they have been impleaded as DGOs and
comments were called for from them on the complaint and

report of I.0O.

Sri  Pradeep Kumar, Project Director has submitted
comments stating that he has furnished all the documents to
AEE-1, TAC, Karnataka Lokayukta. The allegations made in the

Complaint are false,

Sri Pradeep Kumar has submitted documents along with
his letter dt: 3.10.2017. Though he has stated that he has also
Submitted comments, he has not submitted comments along

with his letter and the documents.

DGO No.3- Sri K Gurulingappa, Commissioner, CMC,
Raichur has submitted comments stating that investigation was
conducted by AEE-1, TAC, Karnataka Lokayukta and he had
verified the documents and he has also submitted report that

allegations made by the Complainant are not substantiated.

DGO No.4- Sri Mohammed Shafiuddin, AEE, CMC,
Raichur has submitted comments stating that AEE-1, TAC,



No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/201 $/ARE-9

Karnataka Lokayukta had called for reply on the Complaint and
he has submitted his explanation and reply along with
documents. Enquiry Officer has submitted report stating that
allegations are not substantiated. Dy. Commissioner, Raichur
has approved the proposal for construction of RCC drain from
Basaveshwara bridge to Ahamed function hall and the
Dy.Commissioner directed for payment of Rs.17 lakhs out of
flood and calamities for the work. The remaining amount of
Rs.17 lakhs was ordered to be paid out of SFC grant and work
was entrusted to Nirmithi Kendra, Raichur and it completed
RCC drain work and the work was inspected by 3t party and
3rd party has certified the work. The report of enquiry officer
show that the allegations made in the Complaint are false and
problem of stagnation of water in RCC is solved and there is no

stagnation of water now.

The report of 1.O. and the records collected during

investigation show that:

(i) Estimate for the work of construction of RCC Drain
from Basaveswara Bridge (Haji Colony) to Ahmed Function
Hall, Arab Mohalla besides Railway Track at Ward No.32 in
Raichur City is prepared by CMC, Raichur and estimate was
sanctioned for Rs.34 lakhs and technical sanction for the
estimate is approved by Executive Engineer, DUDC and
administrative sanction is approved by Dy.Commissioner,
Raichur and the work is entrusted to Nirmithi Kendra,

Raichur.

2 N

KO O

AV



No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/201 8/ARE-9

i) An amount of Rs.17 lakhs is paid to Project
Director, Nirmithj Kendra on 8.2.2016 by the Commissioner,
CMC, Raichur,

iii) The drain constructed is open drain and water was
stagnated in the drain at the time of spot inspection by the
L.O. and foul smell emanating found odour at the time of
spot inspection by 1.O. His report show that there is danger
of accident while crossing the road and no safety measures
are taken while constructing open drain and the open drain

is passing through by the side of houses.

iv) Estimate is prepared for open drain without
considering the intensity of rain and the force of water flow

during rainy season.

v) The children and old persons have to cross the
drain to reach road from their houses which is dangerous
and no safety measures have been taken while constructing

open drain.

vi) The open drains are constructed without
considering the safety of the people and the open drains

constructed are unscientific.

vii) At some places, underground drain is constructed
in the middle of houses belonging to private persons. But in
the estimate there is no provision for underground drain.
Further if the owners demolish the houses or reconstruct
the houses, there is possibility of closing the drain passing
through their houses and thereby causing stagnation of

drain water and obstruction for flow of drain water.

B/fx}}



No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

Therefore, without verifying the availability of land and
inspecting the land, estimate and plan are prepared and
drain is constructed in private lands without acquiring

private land required for underground drain.

viii) Permission from the Competent Authority to
construct drain in private land is not obtained and

produccd.

ix) Photographs show condition of drain during rainy
season. The residents cannot cross the drain due to water

flowing in the drain.
x) In the job works bill dt: 6.4.2016:

(a) An amount of Rs.5,07,380-45 is shown as payable
as per bill.

(b) Amount of Rs.2,50,000/- is shown towards

materials.

(c) An amount of Rs.3,02,4150-75 is shown as other

expenses towards the work .

(d) The total of above three works out to
Rs.10,59,796.20, but the total amount of the above three
works is shown as Rs.11,95,886/-. Again an amount of
Rs.1,18,435/- is added to that and it is not explained how
total amount works out to Rs.11,95,886/- and why
Rs.1,18,435/- is added to that amount and which is that

amount.

xi ) In the job work bill dt: 22.8.2016



10
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

(a) Rs.4,34,760 /- is shown as amount payable as per bili.
(b) Rs.2,19,000/- is shown towards material expenses.
(c) Rs.3,36,017/- is shown as expenses towards steel.

The total amount of said three items works out
Rs.9,89,777/-.But the total amount is shown is Rs.11,21,098-
O01. Again another Rs.1,10,809.49 is added to that. It is not
explained how tota] amount works out Rs.11,21,098.01 and
why Rs.1,10,809.49 is added to that amount and which is that

amount.

In view of the above, comments submitted by
Respondent Nos.2 to 4 are not acceptable to drop the

proceedings against them.

CMC, Raichur have committed misconduct, now, acting under
section 12(3) of Karnataka Lokayukta Act, recommendation
was made to the Competent Authority to initiate disciplinary
proceedings against the DGO-1 and 2 and to entrust the
inquiry to this Authority under Rule 14-A of Karnataka Civil
Service (Classifications, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1957. In
response to the report of Karnataka Lokayukta the
Government has sanctioned to initiate departmental enquiry

against the said DGOs. Hence the charge.

S. The copies of the same were issued to the DGOs

calling upon them to appear before this authority and to

5

A
X
“

submit written statement.



11
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

6. The DGO No.l1 & 2 appeared before this inquiry
authority in pursuance to the service of the Article of charges.
Plea of the DGO No.1 & 2 has been recorded and they have
pleaded not guilty and claimed for holding inquiry. Thereafter,

they submitted written statement.

7. DGO No.l & 2 had filed common written statement
where (hey have denied the allcgations made against them.
In respect of charge No. 1, they have admitted that they have
prepared the estimate and plan for construction of open RCC
storm water drainage. But it is their defence that they have
prepared the estimate above said as per the directions of the
Deputy commissioner of Raichur and the plan for the said
work was prepared by them scientifically by considering the
gravitation of flow of water in the said area and considering
the intensity of rain, considering gravitation of catchment
area where the water finally reach. They have further
submitted that the Karnataka State Pollution Control Board
has recognize and prefer open storm water drainage as per
the directions of National Green Tribunal. So, the DGOs
preferred to construct open storm water drainage. After
preparation of plan same was placed before the Deputy
commissioner Raichur for approval and he had approved the
same considering the funds and land available for the
construction. They have also stated that the closed drainage
would be unscientific and would cause more inconvenience to

the public.

8. In respect of 2nd charge, DGO No.l and 2 have
admitted that the above said drainages are constructed in
between the houses. But they have stated that they have not

,V'X



12
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

prepared the plan to construct the drainage in between the
houses belongs to private persons. They have not even
constructed the said drainages as alleged in the charge. They
had estimated the plan scientifically by considering the
gravitation of flowing of water, rain intensity, availability of
land for the public use and land suitable for constructing
drainage. They have further submitted that the land where
the drain is constructed belongs to Smt. Nushrath Jahana
W/o Mohammed Abdul Haj Feroz. The said land was suitable
to construct drainage as there was way to smooth flow of
drainage water. They have further submitted that they had
prepared plan only after obtaining no objection in writing vide
letter dtd: 16.2.2016 from the said Smt. Nushrath Jahana.

9. They have further submitted that the DGOs had
prepared such plan and estimate in the interest of general
public considering all the accepts and analyzing future
difficulties. It was inevitable to prepare such plan. They have
further submitted that it is the Deputy commissioner who is
competent to take action against Nirmithe Kendra. It is he

who supervised and inspected the entire work.

10. In respect of 3rd and 4th charge, the DGOs have
stated that the entire work was executed by Nirmithe Kendra
under the supervision of Deputy commissioner as a chairmen
to the Nirmithe Kendra. The Nirmithe Kendra entrusted the
work to the individual contractor who raised bills to the
Nirmithe Kendra. The Nirmithe Kendra as per the bills raised
by contractor, prepared bills and submitted to the Deputy
commissioner, Raichur who passed the bills after conducting

respective inspection. The DGOs have got no power to prepare

I~

)il o



13
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

the bills or to pass the bill. The Nirmithe Kendra is the
competent authority to explain the allegations of charge No. 3
and 4. They have further submitted that they have paid the
amount of Rs. 17 lakhs as per the directions of Deputy
commissioner, remaining amount is paid by Deputy
commissioner Raichur. They have not committed any
misconduct as alleged, there is no suppression of materials

documents, they have duly replied to the notices.

11. It is also their case that the complainant had filed
complaint against Sri. Ashok Kala, Project Director, Nirmithe
Kendra. The entire allegation is against him. But during
investigation these DGO No.l1 and 2 are fixed without any
materials. The Nirmithe Kendra has got its own staff
including technical persons like Engineers. These DGOs have
got no role in the execution of alleged project. ~With these

grounds, prayed to drop the charges leveled against them.

12. The disciplinary authority has examined the
complainant Sri.Maheboob S/o Moula Hussain as PW.1, the
Investigating officer Sri. B.C.Nagesh Reddy, Retd., Assistant
Executive Engineer, TAC Karnataka Lokayukta Bengaluru as
PW-2 and got marked documents as Ex.P-1 to Ex.P9

13. Thereafter, second oral statement of DGOs No.1
and 2 have been recorded. Both submitted they have got their
evidence. So, opportunity is provided to them to adduce
evidence. Accordingly, DGO no. 2 got examined himself as
DW-1 and DGO No. 1 got examined himself as DW-2 and got

marked documents as Ex.D-1 to Ex.D-14.



14
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

14. Heard Submissions of Presenting Officer. Counsel
for DGOs submitted written argument. Perused the entire

records, the only point that arise for my consideration is:

Whether the Disciplinary Authority proves
the charge framed against the DGOs ?

My finding on the above point is NEGATIVE for the

following:
REASONS

15. The DGO No.1 and 2 in their written statement do
not deny that DGO No.1 was the commissioner, CMC,
Raichur and DGO No. 2 was the Assistant Executive
Engineer, CMC, Raichur during the alleged project of
constructing RCC storm water drainage from Basaveshwara
bridge (Haji colony) to Ahammed function hall Arab Mohalla,
beside railway tract at ward No. 32 Raichur city. They also do
not deny that the alleged project is executed during 2016 and
the estimate is for Rs. 34 lakhs. Further there js no dispute
with regard to estimate and technical sanction is approved by
Executive Engineer, DODC and administrative sanction is
approved by Deputy commissioner, Raichur. Further there is
no dispute with regard to work is entrusted to Nirmithe
Kendra, Raichur and Rs. 17 lakhs is paid to Project Director,
Nirmithe Kendra by DGO No.1 on 8.2.2016.

16. The defence of the DGOs is that the alleged project
is executed by Nirmithe Kendra, The Nirmithe Kendra has
got its own staff including technical persons like Engineers.
The work of Nirmithe Kendra will be Supervised by the Deputy

commissioner, Raichur directly. The DGOs have got no role



15
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

in the execution of alleged project. Except, in preparing
estimation, sketch and in paying amount to Nirmithe Kendra
on the direction of Deputy commissioner, the DGOs have got
no role in the project. They have also stated that they have
no role in preparing bills, it is Nirmithe Kendra which has
raised bills, hence they are not responsible for charge No. 3

and 4.

17. PW-1 the complainant during chief examination
has stated that he has filed complaint before this authority on
the allegations of misappropriation of the amount in the
alleged project of construction of RCC storm water drainage
from Basaveshwara bridge (Haji colony) to Ahammed function
hall Arab Mohalla, beside railway tract at ward No. 32
Raichur city. He has further stated that the work of alleged
project is sub standard. He got marked the documents i.e.,
his complaint, form No. 1 and 2, documents enclosed to

complaint as Ex.P-1 to 4.

18. During cross examination, he has stated and

admitted as follows;

“o B TFTHT DO, BT FORST, 03RRI
T[IAYTER, AW 3603, ToORWARTY VWS DTG, BRTI,
BRKEES #OB3 RO, WD [T, ©BROIY e BewT3
93003  BUPS TR BROIY ReYT  TORMOONIN
ROWOFTJEI0BT  THERWOTIRODR  TodewN ©8RBRINTI
POTH  TEOD), JeuHeS 20833 FO. wew'E  FO.32 39
WRNEIT BWIOOT YIRW FOTST TOOTRTR WOBO O
B SeeF ToROMOCNTY, TooIEAT SnoRgodmvonde @B
%.3.30.0800n0¢  TRADHOY 20T TR EREIT POT,
S8 Redd) 20n3 8O, Ped Bewd TOTOMPOONTY, VeNF S
3e0%, TooRWRT TIT  @I0RTTT. T3 BOTRERE

A

o



16
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

em‘ﬁ»a_ﬂe‘,saf:wc:cb35391 BEROTON, To0DIRT BED
sawréo%doagﬁ. ATO BOMO Brer Ao 0BT Incxe3,
Too3R0R  dRFS 3603, TooDBAT  TSh CRplelcle
m@m@@g 20W3 %o, BAIIID Do Reog
TOMOR :dowoz;adégoé PRYTBe  Hedod 63:—"55 S
OFTO TLO DS BPBY 2033 F0.”

19. This show his allegation is against one Ashok Kalal
and not against DGOs.

20. Further PW-2 who is said to be investigated the
case and submitted report at Ex.p-5 on which the note was
put up to submit report under section 12(3) of Karnataka
Lokayukta Act, has stated at para 6 of his chief examination

as follows;

“BRVTTD  Se0d2503 faterstap) xm;)cw deedd
WD erio TNT now el JINoxg3 :'dcs.-*ééoaw ma%@«
VBT IID 3, AOZ 2w esvietcfaloln B toFst
LEDONRROOR Zoweemn @ddmgpﬁaaﬁ DB T LT

W3OR QENFATIVT DOTH VAT, D AVRCSNTR VY.

I WFNEY  gon BRAFBY  B00R o
TBRNT 08D, &H @ddzsagpswaﬁd QOTH ST2RTTVT.
BooR DI SR DJoR  SRETON &50°.2.2
B8 IRacwm TOMWOBDIW. XBO  830m0
mam-—mz%ar% &Jcézarjpo ANESTID mﬁmﬁa’%, 23 @deeﬂdg
e::a%m%@’mﬁ W@ amanamﬁd%, 3 Ihesnsh
o&me&é@gde @zpw@%odsahdo@ﬁaod SRTARN S0TRN, =Y
VD TOD BeeRed TO0IRG BRAFAQBe DR BO0T
CT%.2.4. WOORODRD),  AWERT  Feson 3 TI@e3T
TRV, BRPTONG, ToRTD, SReBTLD ﬁcdz%da, SNoFeS
WRTOND DR 9 ﬁsaéda TR DY ﬁocﬁgﬁrcﬁg
mmmﬁl ST EATAT o IO dWT® Fed e3con QTR T

(5]

BOBTY TEXEYD  ©BJ08  dTord RRNEDZ B

>
e



17
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-Y

RBBOIL3FTOTD %ﬁ.raot‘:adm umsw WP ITO3D @713 AT,
%@éﬁ@@ 3@563 B, Ntazéoaaocj 23N BSIY aa’do@
WRNRE B, moz:*baid ﬁJo @:63&@@ ﬁ@ma’oé AOWFWATO
&:3&5%03306 8  TRe3TY zddo&wab AWFReD 3¢

JRNERQTC ADRTOOT aﬁaeﬁm@d@ 5@@:@ éa%ﬁ e

Toneon BOODN @mmommw @c&oaaocs
@ommw@sojaab Z03ROATTOS BRSO, QBN
OBTOZ zddo@ am’m BIOBOONT NOTD 89 ;cﬁd\ Hdﬁnri
BAVTTD  SBRCLITOZ emdeeﬁwawﬁmﬁ o:isadde
DING  DFIY BB0RNTI), amm@ QOTN %eé TOBCO
RROPTY mzsacs N@eojada @@Ndwad oS3 TOBCOR
m@mrﬁ pfate zédo@oiowa @Ndoe@s%@ N TRAIT
mﬁ&-‘dﬁaﬁ ORNROX  BT°.RLAL JQSWF\’D RNF AT
socébwoada:?’od.

RSO FoOMOONTY, TOBCORN |WRATON WING  WT
HTON TNEwON BTOR  ANFRTONT B @dézsaggbémﬁ
BTORNTIY, AWFATNT  ORRDIY BRTDIBY  3€3
o350 Te Sle¥olesraten RRETNTR Y NOTH
€9e)TOONATONT. TEO #0088 LT _ADPTOOT
TODFRITON DB 8T, mﬁ@ﬁ IMOTY LB
c¥oleinielesvolgtcia ab@b ?355@ 3, c‘o’eas‘aozd 63 mﬁaé EAlovc]A
DVYE eﬁd@ewﬁ Nowod woé OTI, ﬁrid""zﬁo:basda naas
mmﬁe@ma’d T @mméojo &raoddofmﬁdo@@@
pslale aﬁdo&%oﬁa BOTRLE JTDI0F €D @5623@3;36 SNDPNY.”

21. He got marked documents at Ex.P-5 to 9. His
evidence is reiteration of his report which is marked at Ex.P-
5. In the report and in his evidence PW-2 has stated that the
allegations against DGOs have not been proved. Of course,
the words at para 8 of his evidence that- HINY WD RTon
Fonewmon B308 VWFRTINT B O3R)Te STRETND AOVEBINDROY

and the words at Ex.p-5 at last para 5.01 that — “3¢ FOBCOI

RoTWPFTY  BRTOTRTT STRRI — WING Y, Hoon =TonF@moN WOV

G



18
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/201 8/ARE-9

QENFFONS DB @démgﬁﬁmﬁ BWO0B JIWFZTPAG oo DRI 2
eﬁdfaewmfmnl BRTD TR 3¢ ARRTe  wReeTrsh ARRCTONYIBOTH

ORERONTN. Indicates that the project is unscientific and the

drainage is constructed in between the dwelling houses. But
other part of evidence referred above is contrary to these
findings. He has Specifically stated that the allegations
against DGOs that they, by colluding with officers of City
Municipal Authority constructed unscientific and
substandard drainage is not proved. He has also stated that
drainage constructed in the area where the poor people had
constructed their dwelling houses in unorganized manner,
due to which the ways in between their houses were
congested. So, with the consent and co-operation of the
concerned members of lokasabha, ministers, Deputy
commissioner and Local people, etc., the drainage is
constructed. He has further stated that, there was no
malafide intention in constructing drainage in between the
houses, that the drainage is constructed in accordance with
estimate. He has further stated that, it is the duty of City
Municipal Authority to clean the drainage regularly, that the
project is not unscientific in whole. So, if overall evidence of
this witness is taken for consideration, it is clear that this

witness do not Support disciplinary authority.,

22. Even DGO No.1 and 2 have given their evidence as
DW-1 and 2 they have reiterated the written statement
contents that it is Nirmithe Kendra which has executed the
alleged project, they have got no role in the execution of

alleged project. They have also stated that €xcept preparing

P N



19
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

estimate and plan, except paid amount as per the directions
of Deputy commissioner, they have got no role in the alleged
project. They have also stated that the Deputy commissioner,
has supervised the project and after obtaining 3t party
inspection report, bills have been passed by the Deputy
commissioner, they have got no role in the same. They have
also stated that they have not taken possession of the alleged
work. Before taking possession they would check the
standard of work. PW-1 has also stated that the construction
of open drainage is the rule of pollution board. He has
further stated that after taking permission from Sri. Nushrath
Jahana, the drainage is constructed near her house. He has
further stated that the project do not cause inconvenience to
anybody. He has further stated that it was inevitable to
construct the drainage in the place where the drainage is
constructed as there was no any other suitable place. He has
further stated that there was no malafide intention in the

project.

23. DW-1 has relied upon Ex.D-1 to 14. Ex.D-1 is the
representation of the public to construct drainage. Ex.D-2 is
the order of the Deputy commissioner to make payment of Rs.
17 lakhs to Nirmithe Kendra by CMC and entrusting the
project to Nirmithe Kendra. Ex.D-3 is the approval of Kriya
yojana. Ex.D-4 is the application of Nirmithe Kendra for
release of 17 lakhs to the Deputy commissioner. Ex.D-5 is
the cheque under which 17 lakhs is paid to Nirmithe Kendra
by CMC. Ex.D-7 is estimate and plan. Ex.D-8 is the circular
of pollution board. Ex.D-9 is the permission said to be

obtained from Sri. Nushrath Jahana. Ex.D-10 is guidelines of

Pr g



20
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

Nirmithe Kendra, Ex.D-11 & 12 are the photographs of the
place before project. Ex.D-13 and 14 are the photographs of
the place after project.

24. So, here allegations in charge No. 1 is that the
DGOs committed misconduct by constructing open drainage

which is unscientific and not safe.

25. Coming to the point that, whether alleged
construction of open drainage is unscientific, the DGOs have
stated that, it is Nirmithij Kendra who constructed drainage
and only on the direction of Deputy commissioner, they have
released amount, They have relied upon Ex.D-2 where, of
course Deputy commissioner has entrusted work to Nirmithi
Kendra and directed CMC to pay Rs.17,00,000/- to them
towards alleged project. But in the same order, while
marking copy to the Deputy commissioner, CMC, he has
directed to get work done from Nirmithi Kendra. Of course,
this direction is not in the body of the order. So, even
assuming that this direction has got no value due to this
direction is issued while marking copy to the commissioner,
CMC, it is not in dispute that Nirmithi Kendra executed work
of the alleged project in accordance with estimate and plan
prepared by DGOs. So, they cannot €scape on the ground
that it is Nirmithi Kendra who executed project. Obviously the
DGOs have got role in preparing estimate and plan which are
said to be unscientific. But, the DGOs have also taken
contention that the construction of open storm water
drainage is the rule of pollution board. They have relied upon

Ex.D-8 which is the direction of pollution board under section

X



21
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

18 (1) (b) of the water (prevention and pollution) Act, 1974

where at Page No. 2 and 3 it is directed as follows;

«WHEREAS, the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal (NGT),
Principal Bench, New Delhi in the matter of OA No. 454/2018
(Subhash Gupta and ors. Vs Union of India and Ors) passed
orders on 23.7.2018 which highlight the following issues w.r.t.
storm water drains more or less common to all cities/ urban
areas of India (copy of NGT order enclosed herewith).

Storm water drains ought to be kept open. However,
most of these drains are covered thereby causing flooding and
pollution.

_Untreated sewage continues to flow in most of the drains
and finally the same goes into the rivers.

_DE-silting and drain cleaning works get adversely
affected when storm water drains are covered.

-No sewage, solid waste and C & D waste should be put
in the storm water drains. These drains should be
encroachment free.

-Steps should be taken so that storm water drains are
not covered, but are de-silted and kept clean.

Therefore, taking note of the aforementioned NGT order
and realizing the urgency for keeping all storm water drains
de-silted, clean and free from encroachments throughout the
country, the Central Pollution Control Board vide reference has
issued following directions under section 18 (1) (b) of the water
(prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1974 to the Karnataka
State Pollution Control Board, the directions are as under;

SPCB/PCC shall take all necessary steps SO that storm
water drains under its jurisdiction are not covered, but are de-
silted and kept clean and that the orders of the Hon'ble NGT in
the matter of O.A. No. 454/2018 (Subhash Gupta and Ors. V/s
Union of India and Ors.) are strictly complied with.

_SPCB/PCC shall coordinate and direct relevant local
authorities /Departments like Town and Country Planning
Department state Municipal Corporation, etc., for ensuring
compliance.



22
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/201 8/ARE-9

SPCB/PCC shaql] acknowledge the receipt of these
directions within 07 days and action taken report shall be
submitted to CPCB within 30 days from the date of receipt of
these directions.

26. This makes it clear that estimate and plan for

construction of open drainage is scientific.

that place there was no other suitable place for constructing
drainage. Hence, with the pPermission of Smt. Nushrath
Jahana and with the knowledge of higher authorities drainage
is constructed near her house. In this regard, they have
relied upon Ex.D-9 said to be the permission obtained from

Nushrath Jahana. I have berused the said document.

drainage in front of her house. |t is not the case of
disciplinary authority that Smt.Nushrath Jahana objected for
this. As per Ex.D-9 Smt.Nushrath Jahana for the public
interest voluntarily permitted to construct drainages in her

land. The disciplinary authority has not blaced before any



23
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

necessary. So, I am of the opinion that the DGOs have not
committed misconduct by not acquiring the private land
before preparing estimate and plan for construction of

drainage in the private land.

28. Coming to the charge No. 3 & 4, the allegation in
charge No. 3 is that Rs. 1,18,435/- was added to the bill
without explanation. The allegation in charge No. 4 is that
Rs. 1,10,809-49 has been added to the bill without
explanation. In this regard, the defence of the DGOs is that,
it is Nirmithe Kendra who executed work and submitted bills
directly to the Deputy commissioner. The disciplinary
authority has not placed materials showing role of DGOs in
this allegation. Even PW-2 has not stated anything
supporting disciplinary authority in this regard. In fact, he
has stated at page No. S para 9 of his evidence as follows;

“To ©omRR TEN0B BPZ TR, D[RRI W TDSATIY
R399, Absolutely, there is no materials before this

authority showing the responsibility of DGOs in charge No. 3
and 4.

29. Thus, overall examination of the evidence on record
shows that the disciplinary authority has not established the
charge No. 1 to 4 leveled against DGO No. 1 and 2. Hence, I

proceed to record the following:-
FINDINGS

30. The Disciplinary Authority has not proved the
charge No.1 to No. 4 leveled against DGO No.1 and 2. Hence,



24
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/201 8/ARE-9

this report is Submitted to Hon’ble Upalokayukta for further
action,

25. Date of retirement of DGO No.

1is 31.12.2025 and
DGO No. 2 is 30.4.2030.

\ s
e
(PUSHPAVATHI.V)
Additional Registrar Enquiries-9
Karnatakg Lokayukta,
Bengaluru.



25
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

i) List of witnesses examined on behalf of
Disciplinary Authority.
PW.1 Sri.Maheboob S/o Moula Hussain No. 5, mothy
Masjid Complex, Raichur Original
PW-2 Sri. B.C.Nagesh Reddy, Retd, Assistant
Executive Engineer, TAC Karnataka Lokayukta
- Bengaluru Original
ii) List of Documents marked on behalf of

Disciplinary Authority.

[ Ex.P1 Ex.p-1 is the detailed complaint filed by PW-

1 in Karnataka Lokayukta office.

ExP2 &3 Ex.p-2 and 3 are the complaint in form No.1
and 2 filed by PW-1 in Karnataka
Lokayukta office.

Ex.P-4 Ex.P-4 is the document enclosed to
complaint

Ex.P 5 Ex.P-5 is the investigation report dtd:
3.8.2017 submitted by PW-2

Ex.P6 Ex.P-6 is the mahazar dated: 17.2.2017

Ex.P-7 Ex.P-7 is the letter dtd: 11.4.2017 from
Assistant Executive Engineer PWD Raichur

Ex.P-8 Ex.P-8 is the letter dtd: 12.6.2017 from
Planning Manager, Nirmithe Kendra

Raichur and related documents

Ex.P-9 Ex.P-O is the letter dtd:31.3 2016 from
Planning Manager, Nirmithe Kendra
Raichur and other documents. |

iii)  List of witnesses examined on behalf of DGO.

DW-1 | DGO no. 2 Sri. Mohammed Saiffuddin, Assistant
Executive Engineer, City Municipal Council,
Raichur Original

2 DGO No. 1 Sri.K.Gurulingappa, Municipal
Commissioner, City Municipal Council, Raichur
Original

DW




26
No. UPLOK-1/DE/462/2018/ARE-9

iv) List of documents marked on behalf of DGO

Ex.D-1 is the reminder dated: 7.3.2015 from
the president of Haji Colony Development to
Deputy commissioner Raichur

Ex.D-2

Ex.D-2 is the order dated: 15.7.15 from Deputy

commissioner Raichur
Ex.D-3 |Ex.D-3 is the order dtd: 2.12.2016 from Deputy
commissioner Raichur
Ex.D-4 | Ex.D-4 is the letter dtd: 10.8.2015 from Planning |
Manager, Nirmithe Kendra Raichur to
Commissioner, CMC Raichur
Ex.D-5 |Ex.D-5 is the letter dtd: 8.2.2016 from
commissioner, CMC Raichur to Planning
g Manager, Nirmithe Kendra Raichur
Ex.D-6 |Ex.D-6 is the cheque No. 774767 dated: 8.2.2016
Ex.D-7 |Ex.D-7 is the detailed and abstract estimate for
construction of RCC drain from Basweshwara
Bridge to Ahmed Function Hall Arab Mohalla
Ex.D-8 |Ex.D-8is the directions under section 18(1)(b) of
water (prevention and control of pollution) Act,
1974 issued chairman KSPCB on 26.10.2018
Ex.D-9 |Ex.D-9is the letter dtd: 16.2.2016 from Smt,
Nushrath Jahana W/o Mohammed Abdul Haj
Feroz to Commissioner CMC Raichur
Ex.D-10 | Ex.D-10 is the guidelines for Nirmithe Kendra

Ex.D-11
to

Ex.D-11 are four photographs of the project.

wf, e
(PUSHPAVA’I‘HI.V)
Additional Registrar Enquiries-9
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru.



KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No.Uplok-1/DE/426/2018 /ARE-9 Multi Storied Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
BPengaluru-560 001

Dated 4.5.2022.

RECOMMENDATION

Sub:-Departmental inquiry  against (1) K
Gurulingappa, Municipal Commissioner, City
Municipal Council, Raichur and (2) Sri
Mohammed Saiffuddin, Assistant Executive
Engineer, City Municipal Council, Raichur-reg.

Ref:- 1) Govt. Order No. UDD 27 DMK 2018,
Bengaluru, dated 30.8.2018.
2)Nomination order No.Uplok-1/DE/426 /
7018 Bengaluru dated 10.9.2018 of
Upalokayukta, State of Karnataka.
3) Inquiry report dated 27.4.2022 of

Additional Registrar  of Enquiries-9,
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru.

The Government by its order dated 30.8.2018
initiated the disciplinary proceedings against (1) Sri. K
Gurulingppa, Municipal Commissioner, City Municipal
Council, Raichur and (2) Sri. Mohammed Saiffuddin,
Assistant Executive Engineer, City Municipal Council,

Raichur [hereinafter referred to as Delinquent Government



Officials, for short as ‘DGOs’] and entrusted the

departmental inquiry to this Institution.

2. This Institution by Nomination Order No. Uplok-
1/DE/426/2018 Bengaluru dated 10.9.2018 nominated
Additional Registrar of Enquiries-9, Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru, as the Inquiry Officer to frame charges and to
conduct departmental inquiry against DGOs for the
alleged charges of misconduct, said to have been

committed by them.

3. The DGOs (1) Sri. K Gurulingappa, Municipal
Commissioner, City Municipal Council, Raichur and (2)
Sri. Mohammed Saiffuddin, Assistant Executive Engineer,
City Municipal Council, Raichur were tried for the

following charge :-

ANNEXURE-I
_CHARGE

Estimate for the work of construction of RCC

Drain from Basaveswara Bridge (Haji Colony) to
Ahmed Function Hall, Arab Mohalla besides Railway
Track at Ward No.32 in Raichur City is prepared by
CMC, Raichur and estimate was sanctioned for Rs.34

lakhs and technical sanction for the estimate is

Page 2 of 8



approved by Executive Engineer, DUDC and
administrative sanction is approved by
Dy.Commissioner, Raichur and the work is entrusted
to Nirmithi Kendra, Raichur.

An amount of Rs.17 lakhs is paid to Praject
Director, Nirmithi Kendra on 8.2.2016 by you-DGO-1.

You-DGOs constructed the drain is open drain
and water was stagnated in that drain foul smell
emanating found odour it shows that there is danger
of accident while crossing the road and the children
and old persons have to cross the drain to reach the
road from their houses which is dangerous and no
safety measures have been taken while constructing
open drain. The open drain is passing through by the
side of houses.

Charge No.l:- You-DGOs have prepared
estimation for open drain without considering the
intensity of rain and the force of water flow during
rainy season. The open drains are constructed by you-
DGOs without considering the safety of the people and
the open drains constructed are unscientific.

Charge No.2: At some places, underground
drain is constructed in the middle of houses belonging
to private persons. But in the estimate there is no
provision for underground drain.  Further if the
owners demolish the houses or reconstruct the
houses, there is possibility of closing the drain passing
through their houses and thereby causing stagnation
of drain water and obstruction for flow of drain water.

Therefore, without verifying the availability of land and

Page 3 of 8



inspecting the land, estimate and plan are prepared
and drain is constructed in private lands without
acquiring private land required for underground drain.
Permission from the Competent Authority to construct
drain in private land is not obtained.

Charge No.3 : In the job works bill dt: 6.4.2016:

(@ An amount of Rs.5,07,380-45 is shown as
payable as per bill.

(b) Amount of Rs.2,50,000/- is shown towards
materials.

(c) An amount of Rs.3,02,4150-75 is shown as
other expenses towards the work .

(d) The total of above three works out to
Rs.10,59,796.20, but the total amount of the above
three works is shown as Rs.11,95,886/-. Again an
amount of Rs.1,18,435/- is added to that and it is not
explained you-DGOs how total amount works out to
Rs.11,95,886/- and why Rs.1,18,435/- is added to
that amount and which is that amount.

Charge No.4 : In the job work bill dt: 22.8.2016

(a) Rs.4,34,760/- is shown as amount payable as
per bill.

(b) Rs.2,19,000/- is shown towards material
expenses.

(c) Rs.3,36,017/- is shown as expenses towards
steel.

The total amount of said three items works out
Rs.9,89,777/-. But the total amount is shown is
Rs.11,21,098-01. Again another Rs.1,10,809.49 is
added to that. It is not explained by you-DGOs how

Page 4 of 8



total amount works out to Rs.11,21,098.01 and why
Rs.1,10,809.49 is added to that amount and which is
that amount.

Thereby you -DGOs have [ailed to maintain
absolute integrity, devotion to duty and committed an
act which is unbecoming of a government servant and
thus you are guilty of misconduct u/r 3 (1) (i) to (iii) of
Karnataka Civil Service (conduct) Rules 1966.

4. In order to establish the above said charges leveled
against the DGOs, the Disciplinary Authority has
examined two witnesses, i.e., PW-1 and PW-2 and got
marked documents Ex.P1 to P9. The DGOs 1 and 2 were
also examined respectively as DW-2 and DW-1 and got
marked documents Ex. D1 to D14.

5. On careful examination of the entire materials on
record and also considering Sec. 18(1)(b) of the water
(prevention and control of pollution) Act, 1974,
Disciplinary Authority has not properly established the
charges 1 to 4. Further added to the above it is not the
case of Disciplinary Authority that Smt. Nushrath Jahana
objected at any point of time with regard to the
construction of drainages in her land. The materials show
that, she has given free consent and permission to do the
same. Therefore no other person can raise any objections

so far that aspect is concerned. Therefore, looking to the

Page 5 of 8



above said facts and circumstances, the Executive Officer
has bestowed her attention to oral and documentary
evidence on record and rightly come to the conclusion that
the Disciplinary Authority has not proved the charges 1 to
4 levelled against DGOs 1 and 2.

6. The Inquiry Officer (Additional Registrar of Enquiries-
9) on proper appreciation of oral and documentary
evidence has held that, the Disciplinary Authority has ‘not
proved’ the above charge against the DGOs (1)Sri. K.
Gurulingppa, Municipal Commissioner, City Municipal
Council, Raichur and (2) Sri. Mohammed Saiffuddin,
Assistant Executive Engineer, City Municipal Council,

Raichur.

7.  On re-consideration of report of inquiry and all other
materials on record, I do not find any reason to interfere
with the findings recorded by the Inquiry Officer.
Therefore, it is hereby recommended to the Government to
accept the report of Inquiry Officer and to exonerate DGOs
(1) Sri. K. Gurulingppa, Municipal Commissioner, City
Municipal Council, Raichur and (2) Sri. Mohammed
Saiffuddin, Assistant Executive Engineer, City Municipal
Council, Raichur.

Page 6 of 8



8. Action taken in the matter shall be intimated to

this Authority.
are enclosed herewith.

X@ﬂ el
(J USTJCE PHANEENDRA]

"" Upalokayukta-2
State of Karnataka.

Connected records

T

Page7 of 8



L

il




